

No. 07-2956

Criminal

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

For the Eighth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE,

v.

CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM SMITH,

APPELLANT.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the

District of Minnesota

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

FRANK J. MAGILL, JR.
United States Attorney
NICOLE A. ENGISCH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of Minnesota
600 United States Courthouse
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 664-5600

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	32
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT THE PHRASE "USUAL COURSE OF PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE" MEANS WHETHER THE PRACTITIONER ACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A STANDARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE GENERALLY RECOGNIZED AND ACCEPTED IN THE UNITED STATES	32
II. BECAUSE SECTION 1306.04 IS NOT AMBIGUOUS, THE RULE OF LENITY DOES NOT SAVE DEFENDANT'S FLAWED INTERPRETATION	42
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT A "PRESCRIPTION" PURSUANT TO THE FOOD, DRUG AND COSMETIC ACT MEANS A VALID PRESCRIPTION	44
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PERMITTED A PHARMACIST AND HEAD OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE BOARDS OF PHARMACY TO PROVIDE EXPERT TESTIMONY ABOUT THE STANDARDS OF CARE FOR DISPENSING A PRESCRIPTION	52
V. THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE PRESCRIPTIONS WERE INVALID	56
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED LIMITED EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT'S PLANS TO SECURE PROSTITUTES	59

VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF A WRONGFUL DEATH LAWSUIT AND TO GIVE A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION ELIMINATED ANY ALLEGED PREJUDICE	62
VIII.	EVEN ASSUMING THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED A PROCEDURAL ERROR CONTRARY TO <u>GALL</u> , THE ERROR WAS NOT SIGNIFICANT AND DID NOT AFFECT SMITH'S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BECAUSE THE COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED IT HAD AUTHORITY TO VARY BUT NONETHELESS IMPOSED A GUIDELINES SENTENCE	65
IX.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED A REASONABLE SENTENCE OF 360 MONTHS, THE BOTTOM OF THE GUIDELINES RANGE, AFTER PROPERLY WEIGHING ALL OF THE SECTION 3553(A) FACTORS	76
	CONCLUSION	78
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brown v. United States</u> , 250 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1958)	47, 49, 50, 51
<u>Cleveland v. United States</u> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	43
<u>DeFreese v. United States</u> , 270 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1959)	48
<u>Deyo v. United States</u> , 396 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1968)	51
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007)	65-67, 71-76
<u>Gonzales v. Oregon</u> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	41, 42
<u>Hicks v. Mickelson</u> , 835 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1987)	42
<u>Moskal v. United States</u> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	43
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	67, 72, 76
<u>Salinas v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	43, 44
<u>United States v. Goldsmith</u> , 275 Fed. Appx. 566 (8th Cir. 2008)	67
<u>United States v. Haidley</u> , 400 F. 3d 642 (8th Cir. 2005)	75
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 595 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1979)	57
<u>United States v. Alere</u> , 430 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2005)	38
<u>United States v. Alvizo-Trujillo</u> , 521 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2008)	70, 71
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 446 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2006)	52
<u>United States v. Arlen</u> , 947 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1991)	45
<u>United States v. Bach</u> , 400 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2005)	43
<u>United States v. Bain</u> , 537 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2008)	66, 67, 70-73, 77
<u>United States v. Bansal</u> , 2006 WL 2246203 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2006)	51

<u>United States v. Beason</u> , 220 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2000)	61
<u>United States v. Beckman</u> , 222 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2000)	32
<u>United States v. Bek</u> , 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007)	55
<u>United States v. Birbragher</u> , 2008 WL 4183503(N.D. Iowa July 22, 2008)	37, 41, 43
<u>United States v. Blanton</u> , 730 F.2d 1425 (11th Cir. 1984)	64
<u>United States v. Boettjer</u> , 569 F.2d 1078 (9th Cir. 1978)	39
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	67, 75
<u>United States v. Burnette</u> , 518 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2008)	73, 74
<u>United States v. Casas</u> , 999 F.2d 1225 (8th Cir. 1993)	32, 44
<u>United States v. Chettiar</u> , 501 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2007)	26, 68
<u>United States v. Christos</u> , 614 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1980)	39
<u>United States v. Chube II</u> , 538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2008)	55
<u>United States v. Clay</u> , 524 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2008)	76
<u>United States v. Collier</u> , 478 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1973)	43
<u>United States v. Cullen</u> , 432 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2006)	75
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 564 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1977)	35
<u>United States v. Edwin</u> , 2006 WL 763653 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2006)	41
<u>United States v. Ellis</u> , 326 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2003)	45
<u>United States v. Feingold</u> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<u>United States v. Fields</u> , 512 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2008)	77
<u>United States v. Finch</u> , 16 F.3d 228 (8th Cir. 1994)	62
<u>United States v. Fuchs</u> , 467 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 2006)	34
<u>United States v. Gianakos</u> , 415 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2005)	72

<u>United States v. Greene</u> , 513 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2008)	74
<u>United States v. Gustafson</u> , 728 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1984) . .	59
<u>United States v. Hawley</u> , 855 F.2d 595 (8th Cir. 1988)	43
<u>United States v. Henson</u> , 534 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008) . .	67, 75
<u>United States v. Hernandez</u> , 2007 WL 2915854(S.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2007)	43
<u>United States v. Hicks</u> , 529 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1976)	34
<u>United States v. Huff</u> , 514 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2008)	74
<u>United States v. Hurwitz</u> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006) .	35, 36
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 831 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1987) . . .	34
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 101 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 1996)	2
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 570 F.2d 765 (8th Cir. 1978) . .	37, 55
<u>United States v. Katz</u> , 445 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2006) . .	37, 53
<u>United States v. Kimball</u> , 291 F.3d 726 (11th Cir. 2002) . . .	24
<u>United States v. Kinshaw</u> , 71 F.3d 268 (8th Cir. 1995)	56
<u>United States v. Kirkie</u> , 261 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2001)	53
<u>United States v. Lam</u> , 338 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2003)	56
<u>United States v. Leal</u> , 75 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	35
<u>United States v. Lovin</u> , 2008 WL 4492616(S.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2008)	41
<u>United States v. Lupino</u> , 301 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2002)	60
<u>United States v. Madrigal</u> , 152 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 1998) . . .	61
<u>United States v. Mahar</u> , 801 F.2d 1477 (6th Cir. 1986)	55
<u>United States v. Maza</u> , 93 F.3d 1390 (8th Cir. 1996)	63

<u>United States v. McIver</u> , 470 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2006)	38, 39, 53
<u>United States v. Merrill</u> , 513 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2008)	35, 36, 55
<u>United States v. Miles</u> , 499 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2007)	77
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 484 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2007)	26, 68
<u>United States v. Montano</u> , 309 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2002)	61
<u>United States v. Moore</u> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975). 34-37, 40, 42, 44, 58	
<u>United States v. Munoz</u> , 430 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2005)	51
<u>United States v. Nazir</u> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	47-49, 51
<u>United States v. Nelson</u> , 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004)	39, 63, 65
<u>United States v. Norris</u> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986)	35, 37
<u>United States v. Parker</u> , 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004)	40
<u>United States v. Paskon</u> , 2008 WL 2039233 (E.D. Mo. May 12, 2008)	35
<u>United States v. Perez-Ramirez</u> , 415 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2005)	67
<u>United States v. Phelps</u> , 168 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 1999)	32
<u>United States v. Pirani</u> , 406 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2005)	66, 70, 71
<u>United States v. Pittock</u> , 2008 WL 3876419 (8th Cir. Aug. 22, 2008)	67, 72
<u>United States v. Prejean</u> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 782 (E.D.La. 2006)	44
<u>United States v. Quinones</u> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	41
<u>United States v. Rogers</u> , 939 F.2d 591 (8th Cir. 1991)	59
<u>United States v. Schuster</u> , 777 F.2d 264 (5th Cir.)	64
<u>United States v. Shields</u> , 497 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2007)	60, 62

<u>United States v. Shy</u> , 538 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2008) 66
<u>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</u> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994) 39, 44
<u>United States v. Urick</u> , 431 F.3d 300 (8th Cir. 2005) 63, 65
<u>United States v. Valdivieso Rodriguez</u> , 532 F.Supp.2d 316 (D.P.R. 2007) 36
<u>United States v. Vamos</u> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986) 34-36, 38
<u>United States v. Weston</u> , 267 Fed. Appx. 476 (8th Cir. 2008) 75
<u>United States v. Wexler</u> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008) 38
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 340 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 2003) 56, 70
<u>United States v. Wise</u> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962) 41
<u>United States v. Womochil</u> , 778 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1985) 62
<u>United States v. Yockel</u> , 320 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2003) 56, 57
<u>Webb v. United States</u> , 249 U.S. 96 (1919) 49-50
<u>White v. United States</u> , 399 F.2d 813 (8th Cir. 1968) 49-50

STATUTES:

Title 21, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1306.04	1, 32-34, 36-39, 42-44, 50, 54
Title 18, United States Code, Section 1956(h) 1
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2 1, 45
Title 18, United States Code, Section 3553(a) 66, 69, 72, 76
Title 21, United States Code, Section 331 51
Title 21, United States Code, Section 331(a) 1, 45, 48
Title 21, United States Code, Section 333(a)(2) 1, 45
Title 21, United States Code, Section 353(a) 45
Title 21, United States Code, Section 353(b)(1)	1, 45-49, 51, 52

Title 21, United States Code, Section 841(a)	32
Title 21, United States Code, Section 841(a)(1)	1
Title 21, United States Code, Section 841(b)(1)(D)	1
Title 21, United States Code, Section 846	1
Title 21, United States Code, Section 848(a)	1
Title 21, United States Code, Section 848(c)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 51(b)	70
Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b)	59, 60
Federal Rule of Evidence 403	21, 59
Federal Rule of Evidence 702	52
Federal Rule of Evidence 704	53
Public Law 110-425 (HR 6353)	40
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1	24
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1(b)(1)(L)	24
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1(b)(12)(A)	25
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1(b)(9)(C)	25
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1(b)(2)(A)	24
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1(b)(8)(C)	24
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1(b)(9)(A)	25
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1(b)(9)(B)	25
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1(b)(12)(B)	25
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2F1.1	24
United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 3B1.1(a)	25
